

No. 23-125

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAVIEW TRADING, LLC, AGK INVESTMENTS, LLC,
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

September 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 HURTS TAXPAYERS BY DEFERRING TO
 THE IRS. 6

 II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THIS
 CASE IS IMPORTANT TO EVERY
 TAXPAYER. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boechler v. Comm’r Int. Rev.</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1493 (2022).....	1
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	1, 10
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965)	9
<i>Fargo v. Comm’r Int. Rev.</i> , 447 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Lucas v. Pilliod Lumber Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 245 (1930)	7
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 22-800.....	1

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6229(a) (2000)	6
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(3) (2000)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6230(i) (2000).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7345.....	12
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	13

Other Authorities

IRS Office of Chief Counsel, Chief Counsel Advice No. 199933039, <i>Filing Delinquent Returns Directly With Revenue Officers</i> (Aug. 20, 1999) https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-sca/9933039.pdf	9
--	---

IRS Policy Statement 5-133, Delinquent returns — enforcement of filing requirements (Aug. 4, 2006) https://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-002-001	8
Joseph Bishop-Henchman, <i>Transforming the Internal Revenue Service</i> , Cato Institute (Apr. 11, 2023), https://www.cato.org/policy-analysis/transforming-internal-revenue-service	12
Molly Moses, <i>Retired Transfer Pricing Attorney Bemoans Long Delays In Cases</i> , LAW360 TAX AUTHORITY (Jun. 21, 2021) https://www.law360.com/tax-authority/federal/articles/1404919/retired-transfer-pricing-attorney-bemoans-long-delays-in-cases ...	13
Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, Objectives Report to Congress, FY 2019 https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/JRC19_Volume1.pdf	12
Pete Sepp, President, National Taxpayers Union, Comm. on Finance, U.S. Senate, 7 (May 16, 2023) https://www.ntu.org/library/doclib/2023/05/051623-Pete-Sepp-Testimony.pdf	13
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, <i>Backlogs of Tax Returns and Other Account Work will Continue Into the 2023 Filing Season Report No. 2023-46-007</i> (Dec. 20, 2022) https://www.tigta.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2022-12/202346007fr.pdf	12

Rules

26 C.F.R. § 1.6031(a)-1(e) (2001).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-3(b)(2).....	9

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Ninth Cir. R. 35-3	6
